

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

CENTER FOR SCIENCE IN THE
PUBLIC INTEREST, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

SONNY PERDUE, Secretary, U.S.
Department of Agriculture, in his Official
Capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 8:19-cv-01004-GJH

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Request for Oral Argument vii

Introduction..... 1

Background and Statement of the Case..... 2

Jurisdiction and Standing 8

Legal Standard 12

Argument 12

 I. The Rollback Rule Is Inconsistent with Statutes Governing the National School Lunch
 and Breakfast Programs 12

 A. Congress Required That Nutrition Standards be Consistent With the Dietary
 Guidelines 13

 B. The Rollback Rule’s Nutrition Standards Violate the Statute 17

 II. The Rollback Rule Reflects Unexplained and Arbitrary Decisionmaking 18

 III. The Rollback Rule Represents an Unacknowledged and Unexplained Change in
 Position 22

 A. The Department Did Not Acknowledge that It Was Changing Position 22

 B. The Department Failed to Adequately Justify Its Change in Policy 24

 C. The Department Arbitrarily Relied on Factual Findings that Contradicted Its
 Prior Determinations and Failed to Consider Reliance Interests 26

 IV. The Department Failed to Provide Adequate Notice or Opportunity to Comment on the
 Rollback Rule 27

 A. Eliminating Sodium Target 3 Was Not a Logical Outgrowth of the Interim Rule 28

 B. Eliminating the 100 percent Whole Grain-Rich Requirement Was Not a Logical
 Outgrowth of the Interim Rule 30

 C. With Proper Notice, Plaintiffs Would Have Submitted Additional Comments 31

 V. The Agency Failed to Respond to Significant Comments 33

Conclusion 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action All. of Senior Citizens of Greater Phila. v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2007).....	32
<i>Air All. Hous. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Alcaraz v. Block</i> , 746 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1984).....	2
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> , 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	32
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 862 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Andreas-Myers v. Nat’l Aeronautics and Space Admin.</i> , No. 16-3410, 2017 WL 1632410 (D. Md. Apr. 28, 2017).....	12
<i>BASF Wyandotte Corp. v. Costle</i> , 598 F.2d 637 (1st Cir. 1979).....	27
<i>Chan v. USCIS</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 461 (W.D.N.C. 2015).....	33
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13, 18
<i>Chocolate Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. Block</i> , 755 F.2d 1098 (4th Cir. 1985).....	27, 29, 30, 31
<i>Cobra Nat. Res., LLC v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 742 F.3d 82 (4th Cir. 2014).....	24

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....30

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....22, 27

Equal Rights Ctr. v. Equity Residential,
798 F. Supp. 2d 707 (D. Md. 2011).....9

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... *passim*

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....14

Hughes v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 1765 (2018).....15, 16

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....33

Inv. Co. Inst. v. U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
891 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2012).....25

Kennecott v. EPA,
780 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1985)27

Kenny v. Wilson,
885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018)8

Kravitz v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
336 F. Supp. 3d 545 (D. Md. 2018).....11

Kravitz v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
366 F. Supp. 3d 681 (D. Md. 2019).....19

Lane v. Holder,
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)8, 11

Leveski v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.,
719 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2013)15

Matthews v. Wis. Energy Corp.,
534 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2008)14

McDaniel v. Chevron Corp.,
203 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000)15

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. USDA</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Orthopaedic Hosp. v. Belshe</i> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	33
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Tri-State Zoological Park of W. Md., Inc.</i> , No. 17-02148, 2018 WL 5761689 (D. Md. Nov. 1, 2018).....	9, 10
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9, 10
<i>Pharma. Res. & Mfrs. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 790 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Schafer v. Astrue</i> , 641 F.3d 49 (4th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Sowell’s Meats & Servs., Inc. v. McSwain</i> , 788 F.2d 226 (4th Cir. 1986)	2
<i>Stone v. Instrumentation Lab. Co.</i> , 591 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	13
<i>Yousefi v. INS</i> , 260 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2001)	18
Statutes	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 553.....	27, 33
§ 706.....	8, 12
7 U.S.C. § 5341.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	8
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1753.....	<i>passim</i>

§ 1758.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1771.....	2
§ 1773.....	2, 13, 19
Pub. L. No. 103-448, § 105, 108 Stat. 4699 (1994).....	3, 13, 16
Pub. L. No. 108-265, § 103, 118 Stat. 729 (2004).....	4, 16
Pub. L. No. 111-296, § 201, 124 Stat. 3183 (2010).....	3, 4
Pub. L. No. 115-31, § 747, 131 Stat. 135 (2017).....	7
Other Authorities	
60 Fed. Reg. 31,188 (June 13, 1995)	23
65 Fed. Reg. 26,904 (May 9, 2000)	23
76 Fed. Reg. 2494 (Jan. 13, 2011)	3, 4
77 Fed. Reg. 4088 (Jan. 26, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
82 Fed. Reg. 56,703 (Nov. 30, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
83 Fed. Reg. 63,775 (Dec. 12, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
Food and Nutrition Serv., U.S. Dep’t of Agric., <i>Civil Rights Impact Analysis: Child Nutrition Programs: Flexibilities for Milk, Whole Grains, and Sodium Requirements</i> (Oct. 15, 2018)	34
H.R. Rep. No. 103-535 (1994).....	3
Inst. of Med. of the Nat’l Acads., <i>School Meals: Building Blocks for Healthy Children</i> (Virginia A. Stallings et al. eds., 2010), https://www.nap.edu/read/12751/chapter/1	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. 103-300 (1994).....	16
S. Rep. No. 108-279 (2004)	16
S. Rep. No. 111-178 (2010)	17
U.S. Dep’t of Agric., <i>About the Dietary Guidelines</i> , https://www.fns.usda.gov/cnpp/dietary-guidelines-americans	3
U.S. Dep’t of Agric. & U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., <i>Dietary Guidelines for Americans</i> (6th ed. 2005), https://health.gov/dietaryguidelines/dga2005/document/pdf/DGA2005.pdf?	4

U.S. Dep't of Agric. & U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Dietary Guidelines
for Americans (7th ed. 2010),
<https://health.gov/dietaryguidelines/dga2010/DietaryGuidelines2010.pdf>4
